

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

APPEAL NO. 20-6145

(1) CHARLESETTA REDD, Individually and as  
Personal Representative of the ESTATE of BRIAN  
SIMMS, JR., deceased,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

PAUL GALYON, Individually,

CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY, a municipality, ex rel.  
CITY OF OKC POLICE DEPARTMENT.

And WILLIAM CITY, individually,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

Pursuant to 10<sup>th</sup> Cir.

Rule 28.2(C)(4),  
Appellant Requests

Oral Argument.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT CHARLESETTA REDD

Appealed from The United States District Court  
for the Western District of Oklahoma  
The Honorable Judge Robin J. Cauthron  
Case No. CIV-15-263-C

Jacob D. Diesselhorst, OBA #19446, Nicole R. Snapp-Holloway, OBA #18472  
MAPLES, NIX & DIESELHORST, PLLC, 15401 North May Ave.,  
Edmond, Oklahoma 73013; Telephone: (405) 478-3737; Facsimile:(405) 513-5005  
[jacob@mndlawfirm.com](mailto:jacob@mndlawfirm.com); [nicole@mndlawfirm.com](mailto:nicole@mndlawfirm.com)

Michael C. Redman, OBA #13340, Megan E. Lambert, OBA #33216  
ACLU of Oklahoma Foundation, Inc., P.O. Box 13327, Oklahoma City, OK 73113  
Telephone: (405) 525-3831; [mredman@acluok.org](mailto:mredman@acluok.org); [mlambert@acluok.org](mailto:mlambert@acluok.org)

Stanley D. Monroe, OBA #6305, Stanley D. Monroe, PC, 15 W. 6th Street,  
Suite 2800, Tulsa, OK 74119; Telephone: (918) 592-1144;  
Facsimile (918) 592-1149; [stan@sdmonroe.com](mailto:stan@sdmonroe.com)

*Attorneys for Appellant Charlesetta Redd*

January 7, 2021

**Table of Contents**

*Table of Authorities* ----- 2

*Appellant’s Reply Brief*----- 4

*I. The District Court Improperly Granted Summary Judgment on Appellant’s Common Law Negligence/Gross Negligence Claims* ----- 5

*II. This Court Should Preclude Off-Duty Officers from Asserting a Qualified Immunity Defense* ----- 10

*III. Galyon Violated Clearly Established Law by Approaching the Vehicle of Brian Simms* ----- 15

*IV. The District Court Improperly Granted Summary Judgment on Appellant’s §1983 Claim for Excessive Force* ----- 20

*V. The District Court Improperly Held Appellees City of Oklahoma City and William Citty were Entitled to Summary Judgment Based on the Granting of Qualified Immunity to Appellee Galyon* ----- 27

*Conclusion* ----- 28

*Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit*----- 30

*Certificate of Digital Submission*ERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION-31

*Certificate of Service* ----- 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*Benavidez v. United States*, 177 F. 3d 927 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ----- 9, 10

*Bickford v. Hensley*, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 33400 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) ----- 28

*Bracken v. Okura*, 869 F. 3d 771 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) ----- 10

*Broom v. Wilson Paving & Excavating, Inc.*, 2015 OK 19, 356 P.3d 617 ----- 7

*Browder v. City of Albuquerque*, 787 F.3d 1076 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015)----- 20

*Buck v. City of Albuquerque*, 549 F.3d 1269 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008)----- 4

*Dorato v. Smith*, 108 F.Supp 3d 1064, 1150 (D.N.M. 2015)----- 23, 24, 25

*Estate of Smart v. City of Wichita*, 951 F.3d 1161 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020)----- 25, 26

*Fancher v. Barrientos*, 723 F.3d 1191 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013)----- 21, 26, 27

*Filarsky v. Delia*, 556 U.S. 377, 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012) ----- 11, 12, 13

*Florida v. Bostick*, 501 U.S. 429, 111 S. Ct. 2382 (1991)----- 16

*Florida v. Royer*, 460 U.S. 491, 103 S. Ct. 1319 (1983)----- 16

*Folks v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 784 F.3d 730 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015)----- 11

*Graham v. Keuchel*, 1993 OK 6, 847 P.2d 342 ----- 8

*Jiron v. City of Lakewood*, 392 F.3d 410 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ----- 16

*Kisela v. Hughes*, 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018) ----- 20

*Medina v. Cram*, 252 F.3d 1124 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)----- 5

*Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall*, 312 F.3d 1304 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) ----- 5

*Pauly v. White (Pauly I)*, 814 F.3d 1060 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) ----- 19, 20

*Perea v. Baca*, 817 F.3d 1198 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) ----- 21

*Plumhoff v. Rickard*, 134 S.Ct. 2012 (2014)----- 23

*Quezada v. County of Bernalillo*, 944 F.2d 710 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991)----- 4

*Richardson v. McKnight*, 521 U.S. 399, 117 S. Ct. 2100 (1997)----- 12, 13

*Sevier v. City of Lawrence, Kansas*, 60 F.3d 695 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) ----- 16

*Terry v. Ohio*, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)----- 18, 19  
*Thomas v. Durastanti*, 607 F.3d 655 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)-----23  
*Thomson v. Salt Lake County*, 584 F.3d 1304 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) -----21  
*United States v. Hernandez*, 847 F.3d 1257 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017)----- 16, 17  
*United States v. King*, 990 F.2d 1552 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) ----- 18  
*United States v. Lopez*, 443 F.3d 1280 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006)-----16  
*United States v. Sokolow*, 490 U.S. 1, 109 S. Ct. 1581 (1989) ----- 18, 19  
*White v. Pauly (Pauly II)*, 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017)----- 19, 20

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C §1983----- 10, 11  
Federal Tort Claims Act (FTCA), 28 U.S.C.S. § 1346(b)(1)----- 8
